
 
 
 

Scrutiny Programme Board 
 
Date: Wednesday, 12 December 2012 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp 
Tel: 0151 691 8608 
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 

INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any 
application on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.  
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the special meeting held on 18 July 2012. 

 
3. WORK PROGRAMMES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEES (Pages 5 - 28) 
 
 • Council Excellence 

• Children and Young People 
• Economy and Regeneration 
• Health and Well Being 
• Sustainable Communities 
 

Public Document Pack



4. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD WORK 
PROGRAMME  

 
 The Scrutiny Programme Board is requested to consider whether any 

matters should be added to its Work Programme for the remainder of 
the municipal year, having regard to its terms of reference and 
available timescales. 
 

5. COMMITTEE REFERRAL - ECONOMY AND REGENERATION 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (Pages 29 - 30) 

 
 Minute 24 of the Economy and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee is attached for information. 
 

6. COMMITTEE REFERRAL - WELFARE REFORM (Pages 31 - 44) 
 
 Further to the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 5 November 2012, the Scrutiny 
Programme Board is asked to look into the issue of a cross-cutting 
scrutiny review in respect of the implications of the welfare reforms, 
particularly in relation to housing matters. 
 
For further information the minute of the Economy and Regeneration 
Committee of 14 November 2012 is attached together with the report 
and the scope document which were discussed at the meeting. 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN  
 
 The Forward Plan for the period December 2012 to March 2013 has 

now been published on the Council’s intranet/website and Members 
are invited to review the Plan prior to the meeting in order for the 
Scrutiny Programme Board to consider, having regard to the work 
programme, whether scrutiny should take place of any items contained 
within the Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant 
timescales and resources. 
 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



��������	
�������	����	
�

���������	�
��������
��
�

��������� ���������� �����������������
�
� ����������� ��������

�� �����
��!���"���
�

�����#������
���������$��"�
 ��������"��
�

�
%�#������ ����������� &�����'���(��#������)���*���������

��+�������(��#������)����"�����
�

�
�

,� ��������	����	��	�������	�	����������	��	���������
���	���
		
�
&�"'���� -���� ������ ��� �������� ���� ��������'��� #�������� ���� ���� #��������
������������������������-�����������"����������$��������	��)���	���������������"�����
������-���������-���.�
�
&�"'����-������"����������������������������������	�#���������#���$��#��
���)�
����/0��0��-����������������������1���	�-������� �����-���� �'2���� ��� �� #�����
-��#���������������-�����������"�����'����������������	��)���	�������������������������
�����������)�����-��##��$������$�"���.�
�
3�������������������-����"���.�
�

4� �������		
�
���������	
	
����	���	�� !��"	#$	���	%���� &	#$	���	�'(!�� )	
(#&(�%%�	�#�(*	��+*	# 	,-	
��)	.-/.	0�	�%� *�*	�"	$#++#1"�	
	
����	���	$#++#1� &	"� �� '�	0�	�**�*	�#	���	+�"�	2�(�&(�2�	#$	���	2(��%0+���	
	
3�#	� �0+�	��%0�("	�#	0�	� 4#+4�*	� 	���	�%2(#4�%� �	#$	���	�#(1�(*	
+� 	� *	
"�(!'�!(�56	
�
�

5� ���7	
��������	��	��������	��	��������	��
[...]
+��	
(�&�(*� &	 ���	 *�'�"�# 	 �#	 %#4�	 ���	 ��"'!+�(	 ��(4�'�"	 $(#%	 ((#1�	 
�(;	
�#"2���+	�#	���	�#! ��""	#$	���"��(6	
�
�
� � �
�

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
COUNCIL EXCELLENCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
SUGGESTED ADDITIONS TO WORK PROGRAMME  - 2012/2013 

 
 
 

 
 
Topic Description  

“Task & 
Finish” 
Review 
Group 

  
Future Agenda 
Reports  

 
   Other  

Complete / 
remove from 
suggested 
additions 

     
 
Freedom of Information 

   
            x 

  

 
IT Strategy with ref to Asset Management / office rationalisation 

  
            x 

  

 
Asset Management Strategy Report update 

  
            x 

  

 
Understand what contributions/ benefits to Wirral the Local Area 
Agreement Partnership Board, Liverpool City Region and Local 
Government Association bring 

  
 
 
            x 

  

 
Corporate Governance and Decision making 

  
            x 

  

 
Corporate Plan – how does Council work with and fund Voluntary 
Sector, Community and Faith Groups 

  
  
            x 

  

 
Establish Democracy Working Group 

   
      x 

 

 
Establish a budget strategy 

   
      x 

 

Gifts and Hospitality report  x   

A
genda Item

 3

P
age 5



 
 

COUNCIL EXCELLENCE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

REPORT ON “TASK & FINISH” SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 Title of Review 
 

 
Completed 

 
Review of report recommendations 

 
Requested update / 
review date 
 

    
 
None  
 

    
      

 
. 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

P
age 6



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WORK PROGRAMME – 2012/2013 
 
Topic description 
 

“Task & Finish” 
Review 

Future Committee 
Reports 

Other Progress / Complete? 

     
 
 Special Educational Needs - an update requested   21/03/12. 
 

  
X 

  

 
Serious Case reviews and the relationship with Safeguarding 
Board 

  
 

 
Training 
Sessions 

Complete 
(11/09/12) 

 
Scrutiny Review with a focus on work undertaken in Year 7 
(due t
[...]

and cultural facilities for Wirral residents’ – 
Progress Update 
 
‘Provide and maintain high quality parks and 
opens spaces in partnership with local 
communities’ – Progress Update 
 
Review of Golf Service 
 
Coastal Management Issues 
 
 
Shellfish Farming – Progress Update 
 
Wirral Approved Trader Scheme 
 

 
 
Technical Services 
 
 
 
Technical Services 
 
 
 
Technical Services 
 
Technical Services 
 
 
Law, HR & Asset Management 
 
Law, HR & Asset Management 
 

 
 
Corporate ‘goal’ annual progress report 
covering Sport & Recreation, Museums & 
Heritage and Floral Pavilion 
 
Corporate ‘goal’ annual progress report 
 
 
 
Review of service including control of income 
 
Report to include Beach Management & 
control of grasses 
 
Progress report on shellfish farming 
 
Progress report on the development of the 
scheme 

P
age 27



 

P
age 28



METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF WIRRAL 
 
ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
5 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
E X T R A C T 
 

24 REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN  
 
Further to minute 12 (7 June 2012), the Chair indicated that he had sought the views 
of Members as to what issues should form the basis of the Committee’s work 
programme and he outlined the issues that had already been identified for scrutiny. 
 
He referred also to minute 7 of the Scrutiny Programme Board held on 18 July 2012, 
which requested Scrutiny Chairs and spokespersons to review their work 
programmes to prioritise work consistently with the Council’s Corporate Plan, and to 
consider also, the work programmes of other scrutiny committees to identify areas of 
work that involved, or potentially involved, cross-cutting issues and/or clear synergies 
(in law, fact or issue) with areas within their own work programme. The Chair 
commented that the only area he had identified as a cross-cutting theme was in 
relation to the Child Poverty Strategy and he sought the views of Members as to 
whether it should be undertaken by the Children and Young People O&S Committee. 
However, the Director commented that economic issues were a key contributory 
factor to child poverty. 
 
The Forward Plan for the period September to December, 2012 was published on the 
Council’s intranet/website and Members had been invited to review the Plan prior to 
the meeting in order for the Economy and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider, having regard to its work programme, whether scrutiny 
should take place of any items contained within the Plan and, if so, how it could be 
done within relevant timescales and resources. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Work Programme for the remainder of the municipal year be 

agreed, subject to the inclusion of the following items –  
 

• Further scrutiny work being undertaken on the impact of Welfare 
Reform on both private and social housing sectors and in particular, 
on under-occupancy in the social sector (minute 49 (8 March 2012) 
refers). 

• A further update upon the effect of the economy on Youth 
Unemployment. 

 
(2) That the Scrutiny Programme Board be thanked for its referral and be 

advised that the potential cross-cutting theme of Child Poverty should 
remain within the remit of the Economy and Regeneration O&S 
Committee. (10:0) 

 
(3) That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF WIRRAL 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
5 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
E X T R A C T 
 
 

26 WELFARE REFORM  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Adult Social Services 
outlining the significant impact of the Welfare Reform Act 2012 which 
legislated for the biggest change to the welfare system for over 60 years. 
 
The report indicated that the Act introduced a wide range of reforms contained 
within the Coalition Agreement to make the benefits and tax credits systems 
“fairer and simpler” by: 
 

• Creating the right incentives to get more people into work 
• Protecting the most vulnerable in society 
• Delivering fairness to those claiming benefit and to the taxpayer 

 
Members were asked to consider some of the implications for vulnerable local 
residents and also for health and social care services; and to agree what 
actions were required to respond to those. 
 
Rose Boylan, Principal Economic Officer, gave a presentation on the welfare 
reforms and elaborated in respect of the changes, including: 
 

• Housing Policy, Housing Benefits and Under Occupation 
• Localised Council Tax Support 
• Local Welfare Assistance 
• Benefit Cap Thresholds 
• Personal Independent Payment (PIP) 
• Universal Credit 

 
Responding to Members’ comments, Rose Boylan informed the Committee 
that PIPs would contain a daily living element and a mobility element. 
Changes would be made in how assessments were carried out although final 
details of these were yet to appear from the Government. In relation to 
changes to Local Welfare Assistance, a Wirral scheme was currently under 
development. There would be a certain amount of start up and management 
costs and delivery and administration issues were being worked up in 
advance of the April 2013 implementation date. 
 
Rose Boylan commented that she would circulate further detailed information 
in response to Members’ questions in respect of the PIP medical assessment, 
Under-occupancy and older people and LHA and private landlords. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



The Chair suggested that visits could be undertaken to other Pilot authorities 
who were further on with implementation; or that a member of staff could be 
embedded within another Pilot authority for a period, to learn from that 
authority’s experiences. 
 
The Director suggested that the Committee would need to consider how it 
monitored and responded to the impact of the reforms. 
 
With regard to the housing changes, there would be a need to establish the 
scope of the review which was already being undertaken into this aspect of 
the reforms by the Economy and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
On a motion by the Chair, duly seconded, it was - 
 
Resolved – That 
 
(1) Cabinet be requested to ensure that the Council had enough 

resources to work through the reforms from January. 
 

(2) The Scrutiny Programme Board be asked to look into the issue of a 
cross-cutting scrutiny review in respect of the implications of the 
welfare reforms, particularly in relation to housing matters. 

 
(3) The report outlining the significant impact of the Welfare Reform be 

noted.  
 

(4) Further updates be brought back to the Committee as specific 
social care policies are developed in response to the changes 
outlined within the report and the Chair and Spokespersons meet 
with the Director of Adult Social Services and Rose Boylan to 
discuss the impact in relation to this Committee’s scrutiny role. 

 
 

Page 32



METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF WIRRAL 
 
ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
14 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
E X T R A C T 
 
 
 
 

30 WELFARE REFORM AND UNDER OCCUPATION 
- DRAFT SCOPE DOCUMENT FOR FUTURE SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Further to minute 24 (5 September 2012), the Chair provided an update on progress 
with the Benefit Reforms and Under-Occupation Scrutiny Review and presented a 
detailed Scope for the review, which was agreed by a Task and Finish Group of 
Members of the Scrutiny Committee on 18 October 2012. The proposed focus of the 
review was to investigate the impact of changes to housing benefit and the welfare 
reforms specifically related to under occupation in both the public and private housing 
sectors. Key issues for the review would be: 
 
• The impact of the introduction of the Housing Benefit Cap; 
• The impact of changes to the Local Housing Allowance, with special reference 

to the Shared Accommodation Rate for under-35’s; 
• The allocation process for Discretionary Housing Benefit; 
• The impacts of the reforms relating to Under-occupation and how this affects 

households and communities; 
• The impact of the reforms on the Social Housing sector (Housing 

Associations). 
 
The Chair commented also upon the Select Committee-style of evidence gathering 
that was to be used for the Scrutiny Review and he set out proposed guidelines to be 
adopted for the Evidence Gathering Days, which he envisaged would be held in 
January 2013. Additional evidence-gathering would take place in late January and 
early February 2013, if necessary, with a final report presented to the Economy and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee on 7 March 2013, prior to its referral to Cabinet. In 
response to comments from Members on the impact of Universal Credit, the Chair 
indicated his willingness for additional people to be added to the list of invitees to the 
Select Committee sessions. However, so as to ensure that the scrutiny review was 
completed before the end of the municipal year, he believed that the review should 
focus upon its previously agreed scope. At the present time, full details of Universal 
Credit were not known and he suggested that it could form the basis of a separate 
scrutiny review, when more precise information was available. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Scope for the Benefits Reform and Under-Occupation Scrutiny 

Review, as detailed in Appendix 1, be approved and the progress to date, 
be noted. 

 
(2) That the proposed guidelines for the Evidence Day(s) and the indicative 

timescale for the review, be noted. 
 

Page 33



(3) That, in addition to the list of invitees to the Select Committee Session, 
the Task and Finish Group be requested to obtain evidence from 
representatives of the following organisations –  

 
• The Probation Service 
• Wirral Homes 
• HM Armed Forces 
• The Adaptation s Team 
• The Director of Wirral YMCA (to be accompanied by a client affected 

by the Government proposals) 
 
(4) That officers be requested to undertake further planning of the review, in 

consultation with members of the Task & Finish Group and that an easy 
to use questionnaire be developed to facilitate evidence gathering. 

Page 34



WIRRAL BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE CHAIR, CLLR MARK JOHNSTON 
 
BENEFIT REFORMS AND UNDER-OCCUPATION SCRUTINY REVIEW - PROGRESS 
REPORT 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on progress with the Benefit Reforms and Under-occupation 
Scrutiny Review. 
 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 At previous meetings of the Economy and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee, 

members have reported considerable public concern regarding the impact of changes 
to housing benefit and welfare reforms specifically relating to under- occupation in 
both the public and private housing sectors. 

 
1.2 At the meeting of the Economy and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee, held on 5th 

September 2012, members agreed to:   
“Further scrutiny work being undertaken on the impact of Welfare Reform on both 
private and social housing sectors and in particular, on under-occupancy in the social 
sector”.  

 
1.2 All members of the Committee were invited to volunteer to join a Task & Finish Group 

to undertake detailed scrutiny work of this topic. Subsequently, a number of members 
attended a meeting held on 18th October 2012 at which the detailed Scope for the 
review was discussed.  

 
1.2 The members who have volunteered to be part of the Task & Finish Group are: 

• Councillor Mark Johnston (Chair) 
• Councillor Rob Gregson 
• Councillor Denise Realey  
• Councillor Jean Stapleton 
• Councillor Mike Sullivan 
• Councillor Janette Williamson  

 
 
2.  Scope of the Review 
 
2.1 A draft Scope Document, agreed by the Task & Finish Group members, is attached as 

Appendix 1 to this report. Committee members are requested to consider this draft 
document for approval. 

 

Page 35



2.2 The Members are proposing that the focus of th
[...]
 will be asked to be available at a 

specific time during the day and only for a particular length of time. It will 
therefore be important that the timetable is adhered to.  

• Some witnesses may be grouped together and seen together if there is a 
logical link between them. 

• Prior to the Evidence Day, each witness will be sent a copy of the Scope 
document plus an indicative list of questions which they will be asked. It will, 
therefore, be necessary for members to give further thought to the broad 
subject areas that will be covered with each witness.   

 
3.4 Following the Evidence Days, members of the Task & Finish Group will meet to review 

the evidence. At that point, it may be decided necessary to obtain further evidence 
prior to a draft report being prepared to reflect the views of the members. The report 
will be presented initially to the Economy and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee and, 
if approved, to Cabinet.   

 
 

Page 36



4. Timescales for the Review 
 
4.1 The indicative timetable for the review is as follows: 

• The Scope document is due to be discussed / agreed at the meeting of the 
Economy & Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 14th 
November 2012.  

• An Evidence Day(s) will be held during January 2013. 
• Additional evidence-gathering will take place in late-January and early February 

2013, if necessary. 
• A report will be presented to the meeting of the Economy & Regeneration 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 7th March 2013 and 
subsequently to Cabinet.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That the Committee approve the Scope for the Benefits Reform and Under-occupation 

Scrutiny Review, as detailed in Appendix 1, and note the progress to date.  
(2) Members comment on the proposed guidelines for the Evidence Day(s) and the 

indicative timescale for the review.  
(3) Officers undertake further planning of the review, in consultation with members of the 

Task & Finish Group.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr
[...]
ence of those directly impacted by the reforms to help 
identify any recommendations for changes. These recommendations will be referred 
to Cabinet.  
 
6. Who will the Committee be trying to influence as part of its work? 
6.1   Appropriate Cabinet members and Directors, Wirral Borough Council. 
6.2   Partners of the Council, for example, Housing Associations, Private Landlords, 

Police.   
 
7. Duration of enquiry? 

• The Scope document is due to be discussed / agreed at the meeting of the 
Economy & Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
14th November 2012.  

• A Select Committee session(s) will be held during January 2013. 
• Additional evidence-gathering will take place in late-January and early 

February 2013, if necessary. 
• A report will be presented to the meeting of the Economy & Regeneration 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 7th March 2013.    
 
8. What category does the review fall into? 
 
Policy Review     X Policy Development 
 
External Partnership  Performance Management        
 
Holding Executive to Account  
 
9. Extra resources needed? Would the investigation benefit from the co-
operation of an expert witness? 
The review will be conducted by councillors with the support of existing officers. 
However, the panel are looking for advice from people with expertise on this topic, 
such as Shelter.  
 
 

Page 40



 
10. What information do we need? 
10.1 Secondary information 
(background information, existing 
reports, legislation, central 
government documents, etc). 

• Relevant Government 
Departmental reports 

• Relevant national documents 
• Previous Cabinet / Scrutiny 

Committee reports 
• Briefing paper prepared by Lisa 

Newman (for meeting held 18th 
October 2012)  

• Centre for Public Scrutiny – Policy 
briefing on Welfare Reform, 
September 2012 

• Report based on research 
undertaken by Cambridge 
University 

• Reports from other Councils into 
similar topics, for example, Bristol 
Counci
[...]
at is the evidence of increasing 

hardship? 
Fostering 

• How will the reforms affect the 
fostering service? 

• How will the reforms affect the 
Council’s ability to care for 
vulnerable children? 

Tenants / Residents 
• What is the impact of the reforms? 
• How likely are you to move and 

what are your prospects? 
Police 

• Do you have concerns regarding 
the benefit reforms? 

• How will your service be affected? 
Homeless Team 

• How has the reform affected the 
numbers who are presenting as 
homeless and how is that likely to 
change? 

• What is your ability to respond? 
• If a client is evicted, what is the 

cost of temporary 
accommodation?  

 
 
 
 

Page 42



 
 
11. What processes can we use to feed into the review? (site visits / 
observations, face-to-face questioning, telephone survey, written 
questionnaire, etc).  
 
11.1    A Select Committee session(s) will be organised at Wallasey Town Hall. All 

listed witnesses (as in Section 10.3 above) will be invited to attend at a 
specified time throughout the day(s).   

11.2   Desktop analysis / research 
 
 
12. In what ways can we involve the public and at what stages? (consider 
whole range of consultative mechanisms, local committees and local ward 
mechanisms). 
 
It is estimated that 3100 households in the social housing sector alone will be 
affected by these reforms. Therefore, a general call for evidence is likely to lead to a 
large number of responses. As a result, a more targeted approach is proposed.  
 
12.1   A small number of tenants will give evidence during the Select Committee 

session. 
12.2   A targeted questionnaire may be possible 
12.3   Advocacy agencies such as Welfare Rights and CAB are invited to represent 
the views of their clients.  
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Work Programmes of Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	Childrens OSC - Work Programme - 12 11 29 (2)
	Econ & Regen - Work Programme Monitor - 130116 (3)
	health&wellbeing work porgramme
	SustainableWorkProgramme201213

	5 Committee Referral - Economy and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	6 Committee Referral - Welfare Reform
	Extract minute 34 E&R 121114
	UnderOccupationScrutinyReview




Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 12 December 2012 
 

Present:    
 Councillors W Smith 

S Kelly 
C Blakeley 
 

S Whittingham 
KJ Williams 
 

 
Deputy: Councillor S Mountney (Deputising for Cllr A Sykes) 

 
Apologies: Councillors A Hodson 

P Glasman 
J Stapleton 

 
 

10 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
The Acting Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported that due to the 
absence of Chair and Vice-Chair, it was necessary to appoint a Chair for this 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor C Blakeley be appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 

11 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non pecuniary 
interests in connection with any items on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and 
state what they were. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any items to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the special meeting of the Scrutiny Programme Board held 
on 18 July 2012 be approved. 
 

13 WORK PROGRAMMES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 



The Acting Director of Law, HR and Asset Management presented the work 
programmes of each of the themed Overview and Scrutiny Committees for the 
Boards’ information and consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Scrutiny Work Programmes be noted. 
 

14 REVIEW OF SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Acting Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported that the Scrutiny 
Programme Board was requested to consider whether any matters should be added 
to its Work Programme for the remainder of the Municipal Year, having regard to its 
terms of reference and available timescales. 
 
Councillor S Kelly commented that the Board did resolve to review the format of the 
Forward Plan. 
 
The Acting Director advised Members that changes had been introduced by the 
Access to Information Regulations 2012 and that the Forward Plan had been revised 
in order to ensure compliance.  A more detailed review was being undertaken and 
the Acting Director advised that this could be brought to the next meeting of the 
Board for comments. 
 
The Chair requested that the Forward Plan be brought back to this Committee for 
consideration and to enable the Board to feed comments back to the Council 
Excellence Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Acting Director confirmed that he would bring the Forward Plan back to the next 
meeting of this Committee and would also provide some comparative data from 
neighbouring authorities. 
 
Members commented upon the good work that was being done by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees and believed it would be helpful to have some information on 
what would be coming forward. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees be noted. 
 

15 COMMITTEE REFERRAL - ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Acting Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported that the meeting of 
the Economy and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 5 
September 2012 had advised that the potential cross-cutting theme of Child Poverty 
should remain within the remit of the Economy and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



That the theme of Child Poverty shall remain within the remit of the Economy 
and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

16 COMMITTEE REFERRAL - WELFARE REFORM  
 
The Acting Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported that the meeting of 
the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 5 November 
2012 had asked the Board to look into the issue of a cross-cutting scrutiny review in 
respect of the implications of the welfare reforms, particularly in relation to housing 
matters. 
 
Members discussed the issues regarding duplication and what aspects were cross-
cutting.  Members discussed the welfare reform and considered whether this should 
remain within the remit of the Economy and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or whether a small Sub-Committee consisting of Members of Economy 
and Regeneration and Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
should be formed. 
 
Councillor S Kelly reported that the Economy and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had already undertaken a large amount of work regarding this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Welfare Reform should remain within the remit of the Economy 
and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(2) That a briefing note be produced, providing key details and information 
in relation to welfare reforms and any cross-cutting issues to the next meeting 
of this Committee. 
 

17 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Acting Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported that the Forward 
Plan for the period December 2012 to March 2013 had been published on the 
Council’s intranet/website and Members were invited to review the Plan in order to 
consider whether scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the Plan. 
 
The Acting Director advised that the Plan was to be updated in light of the changes to 
the Access to Information and reported that he would bring the updated version back 
to the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That an updated Forward Plan be brought back to the next meeting of this 
Committee, scheduled to be held on 19 February 2013. 
 
 
   
 


